## CITY OF PASADENA Community Development Commission Minutes May 8, 2006 – 5:30 P.M. Pasadena Senior Center, Multi-Purpose Room 85 East Holly Street

## **REGULAR MEETING**

**OPENING:** 

Chair Bogaard called the regular meeting to order at 11:47 p.m.

**ROLL CALL:** 

Commissioners:

Chair Bill Bogaard

Vice Chair Steve Madison Commissioner Victor Gordo Commissioner Steve Haderlein Commissioner Chris Holden Commissioner Paul Little Commissioner Joyce Streator Commissioner Sidney F. Tyler

Staff:

Chief Executive Officer Cynthia Kurtz General Counsel Michele Beal Bagneris

Secretary Jane L. Rodriguez

PUBLIC COMMENT

No one appeared for public comment.

**CONSENT CALENDAR** 

Approval of Minutes – April 24, 2006

RECOMMENDATION TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR FUNDING FROM THE BEGIN PROGRAM

<u>Recommendation of Chief Executive Officer</u>: It is recommended that the Pasadena Community Development Commission take the following actions:

(1) Adopt a resolution approving the submission of an application to the California Department of Housing and Community Development for an allocation of BEGIN Program grant funds in the amount not to exceed \$360,000 to assist lowand moderate-income home buyers; and

(2) Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute, and the Secretary to attest, any documents which may be required in connection with the submittal of the BEGIN Program application and associated implementation. (Resolution No. CDR-244)

Recommendation of Community Development Committee: The Community Development Committee, at its regular meeting on April 27, 2006, considered the subject item and approved the recommendation to the Pasadena Community Development Commission ("Commission").

In response to Councilmember Streator's question, Brian Williams, Assistant City Manager, explained the purpose of the BEGIN Program.

It was moved by Commissioner Little, seconded by Commissioner Streator, to approve all items on the Consent Calendar. (Motion unanimously carried) (Absent: None)

On order of the Chair, the regular meeting of the Community Development Commission adjourned at 11:48 p.m.

Bill Bogaard, Chair

**Community Development Commission** 

ATTEST: